PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2875697

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLASH NETWORKS INC.	05/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLASH NETWORKS LTD	
Street Address:	7 SAPIR ST.	
City:	HERZILIA	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7984163
Patent Number:	8069406
Application Number:	11829082

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)804-0900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7707090080

Email: gsmith@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH RISLEY TEMPEL SANTOS LLC

Address Line 1: TWO RAVINIA DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06001.1090.1100.1180.GSS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY SCOTT SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory S Smith/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1610100368 (Assignment of Patents in the US from FN Inc to FN LTD)#page1.tif source=1610100368 (Assignment of Patents in the US from FN Inc to FN LTD)#page2.tif source=1610100368 (Assignment of Patents in the US from FN Inc to FN LTD)#page3.tif source=1610100368 (Assignment of Patents in the US from FN Inc to FN LTD)#page4.tif

PATENT 502829101 REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0057

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered as of May 29, 2014 (the Effective Date), by and between Flash Networks Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware USA, having a business address of 505 Thornall Street Suit 205 Edison, New Jersey 08837, USA ("FN-Inc.") and Flash Networks LTD, a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Israel, having a business address 7 Sapir St., Herzelia, Israel ("FN-LTD"), each individually referred to as a Party and collectively as the Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an agreement under which all rights FN-Inc. had in and to each of the intellectual property assets identified in Exhibit A (the "Assets") were transferred from FN-Inc to FN-LTD (the "Transfer Agreement").

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Transfer Agreement, the Parties have agreed that FN-Inc will irrevocably assign, convey and transfer all of FN-Inc rights, title and interest in and to the Assets to FN-LTD.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, and in consideration of good and valuable payment, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FN-Inc does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and set over to FN-LTD, all its right, title and interest in and to the Assets, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part of said Assets in all countries in which they may be filed, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by FN-LTD for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by FN-Inc had this

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0058 Assignment Agreement not been executed.

FN-Inc hereby further assigns to FN-LTD, all its right, title and interest in and to all inventions disclosed in the Assets throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the Assets in its own name throughout the world, including without limitation, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register the Assets in appropriate registries, offices or organizations worldwide.

FN-Inc hereby further assigns and transfers to FN-LTD, all its rights pertaining to the enforcement of the rights in and to the Assets as well as claims for damages by reason of infringement of the Assets throughout the world, whether prior to the Effective Date or thereafter, with the right to enforce such rights through all available means and to collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

FN-Inc agrees to execute any further instruments of conveyance, assignment, etc., as well as any documents necessary to further the prosecution, issuance, enforcement, etc., of any of the assets as may be reasonably requested by FN-LTD at FN-LTD's sole expense.

This Assignment Agreement shall be binding on the Party's successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0059 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment Agreement, which is effective as of the Effective Date provided above.

For Flash Networks Inc.	Jash Networks Inc.
	Signature
	ALBERTO SESSA
	Name 29 5 2014
Witnessed by:	Date Omri Talmon Adv. Legal Counsel Flash Networks Barregistration number 23696
	Signature Son talum
	29/05/14
	Date
For Flash Networks LTD.	FULLSH MEDITORIES LTD
	Signature
	ALBERTO SESSA
	Name
	29/5/2014
Witnessed by:	Omri Talmon Adv. Legal Counsel Flash Networks Bar registration dumber 63696
·	Signature
	Opsilalmon Name 2abs/14
	Date

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0060

EXHIBIT A ASSETS

Serial #/Patent # Publication # Filed/Issued Dates Docket Reference	Title
US11/813,001 / US 7,984,163 US 2008-0140847 A1 06-28-2007 / 07-19-2011 06001.1090 / FN-13	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OPTIMIZING DNS QUERYS
US11/814,907 / US 8,069,406 US2008/0,222,242 07-26-2007 / 11-29-2011 06001.1100 / FN-15-US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVING USER EXPERIENCE WHILE BROWSING
US11/829,082 / Pending US 2008-0034031 A1 07-26-2007 / Not yet issued 06001.1180US / FN-18-US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACCELERATING SURFING THE INTERNET

PATENT REEL: 032988 FRAME: 0061

RECORDED: 05/29/2014